

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-_____

BRANDY BAIN JENNINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN G. BUSS, Secretary
Florida Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**PAUL KALIL
Assistant CCRC-South
Fla. Bar No. 174114**

**ELIZABETH T. STEWART
Staff Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 87450**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 2

CLAIM I..... 8

MR. JENNINGS WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 8

 A. APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE MERITORIOUS ARGUMENTS BASED ON REVERSIBLE ERRORS COMMITTED BY THE TRIAL COURT AND PRESERVED BY DEFENSE OBJECTION..... 11

 i. Witness Testimony 11

 ii. State Misconduct 16

 B. APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE MERITORIOUS ARGUMENTS BASED ON OBJECTIONS TO PREJUDICIAL, NON-PROBATIVE AND/OR GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS..... 18

CLAIM III..... 23

APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO CHALLENGE FLORIDA’S RULE PROHIBITING COUNSEL FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS, WHICH VIOLATES THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 23

CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State, 340 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)21

Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)21

Chandler v. State, 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997).....10

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....26

Czubak v. State, 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....22

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)8

Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright, 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)26

Hoffert v. State, 559 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)22

Jackson v. State, 359 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1978).....21

Jennings v. Florida, 119 S. Ct. 2407 (1999).....5

Jennings v. State, 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)5

Johnson v. Wainwright, 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)10

Kilgore v. State, 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)10

Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....21

Mansfield v. State, 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....21

Matire v. Wainwright, 811 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....26

Orazio v. Dugger, 876 F. 2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)8

Pope v. State, 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)21

Reddish v. State, 167 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1964)..... 20, 22

Russ v. State, 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)24

<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	25
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	24, 25
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (1998)	10
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....	1, 9, 10

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases	11
---	----

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3).....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(5).....	8
Rule 4-3.5(d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	25

Constitutional Provisions

ART. I, § 13, FLA. CONST.	1
ART. I, § 21, FLA. CONST.	26
ART. V, § 3(B)(9), FLA. CONST.	1
